43 Ind. Cl. Comm. 74

249

BEFORE THE INDIAN CLAIMS COMMISSION

CITIZEN BAND OF POTAWATOMI INDIANS
OF OKLAHOMA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

THE POTAWATOMIE NATION OF INDIANS,
THE PRAIRIE BAND, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

THE HANNAHVILLE INDIAN COMMUNITY,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

POTAWATOMI INDIANS OF INDIANA AND
MICHIGAN, INCORPORATED

Intervenors,

IRA SYLVESTER GODFROY, et al., on
relation of THE MIAMI TRIBE OF
INDIANA,

Plaintiffs,
THE MIAMI TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA, et al.,
Plaintiffs,
THE PEORIA TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA,
Plaintiffs,
V.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Docket Nos. 128, 309, 310

Docket Nos. 15-N, 15-0, 15-Q, 15-R

Docket Nos. 29-L, 29-M, 29-0, 29-p

Docket Nos. 128, 309, 310, 15-N,
15-0, Q, R, 29-L, M,
o, P

Docket No. 124-B

Docket No. 254

Docket No. 314-B

ORDER SETTING AWARDS

Upon the findings of fact 1 through 18 entered herein on December 28,
1973, 32 Ind. Cl. Comm. 461, and the findings of fact and opinion this day
entered herein, all of which findings of fact and opinion are hereby made

a part of this order,

IT IS ORDERED that:



43 Ind. Cl. Comm. 74 250

1. The Peoria plaintiff in Docket 314-B in this case, on behalf of
the Wea Nation, is awarded the sum of $116,144.00 as additional compensation
for the Wea's cession, on October 2, 1818, of their rights and interests in
Royce Area 180, Tract AB;

2. The Potawatomi plaintiffs in Dockets 128, 309, 310, in Dockets
15-N, 15-0, 15-Q, 15-R, and in Dockets 29-L, 29-M, 29-0, and 29-P, are
awarded the total sum of $4,497,815.59 as additional compensation for (1)
the October 28, 1826, cession of their rights and interests in Royce Areas
132 and 133, Tracts Y! and *2; (2) for the September 20, 1828, cession of
their rights and interests in Royce Areas 145 and 146, Tracts *2, *3, and
Y4; (3) for the October 26, 1832, cession of their rights and interests in
Royce Area 180, Tract AB, *4, Y2, and H; and (4) for the October 27, 1832
cession of their rights and interests in Royce Area 181, Tracts *5 and v3;

3. The Miami plaintiffs in Dockets 124-B and 254 are awarded the
total sum of $1,259,147.80 as additional compensation for their October 23,
1826, cession of their rights and interest in Royce Area 132, Tract Yl; in
Royce Area 146, Tract Y4; in Royce Area 180, Tract Y2; and Royce Area 181,
Tract Y3;

The foregoing awards totalling $5,873,107.39 are summarized as
follows:

Pottawatomi: $4,497,815.59
Miami : 1,259,147.80
Wea: 116,144.00

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this case proceed to a determination of
gratuitous offsets, if any, to which the defendant may be entitled.

Dated at Washington, D. C., this 8th day of September 1978

%;me K. Kuykendall, C%'%rman

John T. Vance, Commissioner

Richard W. Yarbofough, CommissAoner

Naroakd S{A@&w

Margaref] H. Pierce, Commissioner

mmissioner



